Convertible Bonds and the Conversion Price), which were arrived at after arm’s length negotiations
between the Company and the Subscriber, are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The gross proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds will be HK$16,500,000. The net
proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds of approximately HK$16,200,000 are intended to
be used as general working capital of the Group as well as for the continuous development of the
existing smart cards and media and entertainment businesses of the Group. The net price for each
Conversion Share is approximately HK$0.2945.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) for
illustration purpose only, immediately after the allotment and issue the Conversion Shares in
full upon exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds on an assumption of the
Conversion Price being HK$0.30 is as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

the Conversion Shares
in full upon exercise of
the conversion rights

under the Convertible Bonds
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Best Heaven Limited (Note) 31,586,500 6.01 31,586,500 5.44
Golden Dice Co., Ltd. (Note) 63,142,512 12.02 63,142,512 10.88
Public Shareholders
The Subscriber – – 55,000,000 9.48
Other public Shareholders 430,618,488 81.97 430,618,488 74.20

525,347,500 100.00 580,347,500 100.00

Note:  Best Heaven Limited and Golden Dice Co., Ltd. are wholly-owned by Mr. Tsai Chi Yuan.

8

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

GENERAL MANDATE

The Conversion Shares will be issued under the General Mandate granted to the Directors by
resolution of the Shareholders passed at the annual general meeting (the “AGM”) of the Company
held on 11 May 2022 subject to the limit up to 20% of the then issued share capital of the
Company as at the date of the AGM. As at the date of the AGM, the total number of Shares in